
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT 
 
______________________________________________ 
         ) 
HOUSATONIC RIVER INITIATIVE and   )  
HOUSATONIC ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION  )  
LEAGUE,        )    
         ) 
   Petitioner,     ) 
         ) 
v.         ) 
           ) 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL   )  
PROTECTION AGENCY, New England Region,  ) 
         ) 
   Respondent.     )     
______________________________________________ ) 
 

PETITION FOR REVIEW 

 

 Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15(a)(1) and 42 U.S.C. § 

6976, Petitioners Housatonic River Initiative and Housatonic Environmental 

Action League hereby petition the court for review of the Final Permit Decision 

issued by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (New England 

Region) on February 28, 2022.  Such final agency action was issued in connection 

with EPA’s December 2020 Revised Final Permit Modification to the 2016 

Reissued RCRA Permit (RCRA Permit No. MAD002084093). 

 A copy of the Final Permit Decision is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  
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Respectfully submitted by the following Attorneys for 
Petitioners: 

 
 
 
    _/s/ Stephanie R. Parker________________ 
    Stephanie R. Parker 
    O’Connor, Carnathan & Mack, LLC 
    67 South Bedford Street, Suite 400W 
    Burlington, MA 01803 
    (781) 359-9037 
    sparker@ocmlaw.net 
 
    and 
 

_/s/ Andrew Rainer________________________ 
    Andrew Rainer 
    Brody, Hardoon, Perkins & Kesten, LLP 
    699 Boylston Street 
    Boston, MA 02114 
    (617) 304-6052 
    arainer2009@gmail.com 
 
    and 
 
    _/s/ Katy T. Garrison___________________ 
    Katy T. Garrison 
    Murphy & Riley, PC 
    125 High Street 
    Boston, MA 02110 
    (857) 777-7050 
    KGarrison@MurphyRiley.com 
 
 
Dated:  May 19, 2022 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that, on May 19, 2022, I electronically filed the foregoing 
document with the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit by using the 
CM/ECF system.  I certify that I sent copies of the foregoing document by first 
class mail and electronic mail to the following individuals: 
 
 
Timothy Conway 
John Kilborn 
U.S. EPA, Region 1 
5 Post Office Square, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02109 
conway.tim@epa.gov 
kilborn.john@epa.gov 
 
Brian Grant 
U.S. EPA 
Office of General Counsel 
Washington, DC 20460 
grant.brian@epa.gov 
 
Andrew J. Thomas 
General Electric Company 
125 Timber Creek Drive 
Ponte Vedra, FL 32081 
andrewj.thomas@ge.com 
 
Jeffrey Porter, Esquire 
Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky & Popeo PC 
One Financial Center 
Boston, MA 02111 
jrporter@mintz.com 
 
James R. Bieke 
Peter D. Keisler 
Kwaku A. Akowuah 
Sidley Austin, LLP 
1501 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

mailto:kilborn.john@epa.gov
mailto:grant.brian@epa.gov
mailto:andrewj.thomas@ge.com
mailto:jrporter@mintz.com
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jbieke@sidley.com 
pkeisler@sidley.com 
kakowuah@sidley.com 
 
Matthew F. Pawa 
Benjamin A. Krass 
Seeger Weiss LLP 
1280 Centre Street 
Newton, MA 02459 
mpawa@seegerweiss.com 
bkrass@seegerweiss.com 
 
Judith C. Knight 
342 Main Street 
Great Barrington, MA 01230 
jknight@judithknight.com 
 
 
 
 
        _/s/ Stephanie R. Parker______ 
        Stephanie R. Parker 

mailto:kakowuah@sidley.com
mailto:bkrass@seegerweiss.com
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